78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled House Bill 2715

Sponsored by Representative FREDERICK, Senator KNOPP (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to assessment results; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2015 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 329.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> (1) Except as provided by subsection (2) of this section, a school district employee or volunteer may not post, publish or otherwise make publicly available in a nonsecure setting any personally identifiable information in relation to the specific or comparative results of a performance-based assessment.

(2) A school district employee may post, publish or otherwise make publicly available in a nonsecure setting the information described in subsection (1) of this section if consent to post, publish or otherwise make publicly available the information as allowed by state and federal law is provided by:

(a) The student who took the assessment, if the student is 18 years of age or older; or

(b) The parent or guardian of the student who took the assessment, if the student is under 18 years of age.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect July 1, 2015.

Passed by House April 1, 2015

Repassed by House May 14, 2015

Received by Governor:

Approved:

.....

Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House

.....

.....

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Passed by Senate May 11, 2015

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Kate Brown, Governor

Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State